4/012 Fax Server

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE

103617053

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1



FEB - 4 2011

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** SUBMISSION TYPE:

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

Conveying party (Consona ERP, INC.) was domiciled in the State of Indiana CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity ⊤ype	
Consona ERP, INC.		12/31/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA Receiving party (Consona Corporation) is domiciled in the State of Indiana

Name:	Consona Corporation
Street Address:	450 E 96TH ST
Internal Address:	surte 300
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code	48240
Entity Type:	corporation: Indiana,

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3102180	KNOVA
Registration Number:	2943207	SMARTACCESS
Registration Number.	2936060	TOTAL ASSIST
Registration Number:	3090946	LIVEASSIST
Registration Number:	3036467	HOMENET
Registration Number:	2783201	SUPPORTSOFT
Registration Number:	2799210	SUPPORTSOFT
Registration Number:	2871383	ACTIVE
Registration Number:	2832415	ACTIVE DECISIONS
Registration Number:	2906891	SMARTRESULT
Registration Number:	2817905	KANISA
Registration Number:	2952126	SUPPORTTRIGGER
Registration Number:	2811109	SMARTISSUE
	7	

USPTO 1/26/2011 1:35:11 PM PAGE 5/012 Fax Server

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

Registration Number:	2729784	SUPPORTSOFT
Registration Number:	2951959	SUPPORTACTION
Registration Number:	2948263	SUPPORTACTION
Registration Number:	2911313	DNA PROBE
Registration Number:	2929050	DNA
Registration Number:	1983432	ONYX
Registration Number:	2303097	SERVICEWARE
Registration Number:	1919047	COGNITIVE PROCESSOR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(317)592-4638

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

3172365879

Email:

ipdocket@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name:

Hamid Piroozi

Address Line 1:

One American Square

Address Line 2:

**Suite 2900** 

Address Line 4:

Indianapolis, INDIANA 46282

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12178.0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hamid Piroozi
Signature:	/Hamid Piroozi/
Date:	01/10/2011

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=Indiana 2#page1.tif

source=Indiana 2#page2.tif

source=Indiana 2#page3.tif

source=Indiana 2#page4.tif

source=Indiana 2#page5.tif

source=Indiana 2#page6.tif

source=Indiana 2#page7.tlf

# State of Indiana Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

# CONSONA ERP, INC.

I, TODD ROKITA, Secretary of State of Indiana, hereby certify that Articles of Merger of the above For-Profit Domestic Corporation have been presented to me at my office, accompanied by the fees prescribed by law and that the documentation presented conforms to law as prescribed by the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law.

The following non-surviving entity(s):

## CIMNET SYSTEMS, INC.

a(n) Illinois For-Profit Foreign Corporation qualified in Indiana

merged with and into the surviving entity:

# CONSONA ERP, INC.

The name following said transaction will be:

## **CONSONA CORPORATION**

NOW, THEREFORE, with this document I certify that said transaction will become effective Friday, December 31, 2010.



In Witness Whereof, I have caused to be affixed my signature and the seal of the State of Indiana, at the City of Indianapolis, December 29, 2010.

TODD ROKITA, SECRETARY OF STATE

198601-790 / 2010123057986





ARTICLES OF MERGER / SHARE EXCHANGE OF

(hereinelter 'the nonsurviving corporation(s)')

TODO RORETA
SECRETARY OF STATE
CORPORATIONS DIVISION
302 W. Washinglin Street, Rm. E015
Indianspots, IN 48204
Talephone: (317) 232-6578

Indiana Code 23-1-40-1 et, seq FILING FEE: \$90.00

INSTRUCTIONS: Use 8 1/2" × 11" white peper for inserts.

Present original and two (2) copies to address in applicitight corner of this form Please TYPE or PRINT Upon completion of file—the Communication of File—the Communicati

Compiere, Inc; Capri Corp; and Cimnet Systems, Inc.

Upon completion of filing the Secretary of State will Issue a receipt.

Consona ERP, Inc.	
	(hereinefter 'the surviving corporation')
•	,
AR	RTICLE I - SURVIVING CORPORATION
he name of the corporation surviving the merger is $-\frac{1}{2}$	Consona Corporation
nd such name 🗵 has 🗌 has not (designate which	
	,
<ul> <li>The surviving corporation is a domestic corporation.</li> <li>January 22, 1986</li> </ul>	on existing pursuant to the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law incorporated or
b. The surviving corporation is a foreign corporati	ion incorporated under the laws of the State of and
Cualified not qualified (designate which) to a	do business in Indiana
qualified I not qualified (designate which) to c If the surviving corporation is qualified to d	do business in Indians.
If the surviving corporation is qualified to d	to business in Indians.  In business in Indians, state the date of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approved of Application for Certificate of Authority"
If the surviving corporation is qualified to d	do businees in indiane. To businees in indiane, state the data of qualification.
If the surviving corporation is qualified to d (If Application for Certificate of Authority is filed	do businees in indiane. To businees in indiane, state the data of qualification.
If the surviving corporation is qualified to d (If Application for Certificate of Authority is filed  ARTIC	to business in Indiana, state the data of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  I.S.IMOINSURVIVIES CORROGATION (S)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation
If the surviving corporation is qualified to did Application for Certificate of Authority is filed  ARTIC  In name, state of incorporation, and date of incorporation indiana qualified foreign corporation, other than the sine of Corporation	to business in Indiana, state the data of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  I.S.IMOINSURVIVIES CORROGATION (S)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation
If the surviving corporation is qualified to di (If Application for Certificate of Authority is filed ANTIC- a name, state of incorporation, and date of incorporation I indiana qualified foreign corporation, other than the	to business in Indiana, state the data of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  I.S.IMOINSURVIVIES CORROGATION (S)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation
If the surviving corporation is qualified to did Application for Certificate of Authority is filed ARTIC.  ART	to business in Indians, state the date of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  IE II - NONSUBVIVING CORPORATION (S)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows:  Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (if applicable)
of the surviving corporation is qualified to did Application for Certificate of Authority is filed  ARTIC	to business in Indians, state the date of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  IE II - NONSUBVIVINO CORPORATION (S) on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows:  Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (if applicable)
If the surviving corporation is qualified to diff Application for Certificate of Authority is filed at the Application for Certificate of Authority is filed at the Application for Certificate of Authority is filed at the Application of Application of Incorporation, and date of incorporation in Incorporation, other than the same of Corporation or Incorporation application of Incorporation Inco	to business in Indians, state the date of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  LE II - NONSURVINITIO CORPORATION (5)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows:  Date of Incorporation or qualification in Indiana (if applicable)
If the surviving corporation is qualified to diff Application for Certificate of Authority is filed iff Application for Certificate of Authority is filed in arms, state of incorporation, and date of incorporation indiana qualified foreign corporation, other than the same of Corporation in a cor	to business in Indians, state the date of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  IE II - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows:  Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (if applicable)
ARTIC  ARTIC  ARTIC  ARTIC  ARTIC  ARTIC  Arme, state of incorporation, and date of incorporation indiana qualified foreign corporation, other than the arme of Corporation  Ompiere, Inc  to of Domicile  claware  ne of Corporation  apri Corp.  a of Domicile  innesda  a of Domicile  innesda	do business in Indians, state the date of qualification.  If concurrently herewith state "Upon approvel of Application for Certificate of Authority"  I.E.S. NOINSURVIVIAGE CORRECTANTION (S)  on or qualification (if applicable) respectively, of each Indians domestic corporation survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows:  Date of incorporation or qualification in Indians (if applicable)  Date of incorporation or qualification in Indians (if applicable)

ARTICLE IV - MANNER OF ADOPTION AND VOTE OF SURVIVING CORPORATION (Music co	mplete Sce	tion 1	or 2)	
Shareholder vote not required				
The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or board of directors without shareholder ection and a required	narenoider a	ston wa	s not	
Vote of shareholders (Select either A or B)				
The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where different classes of stack exist), number of autists entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the merger / share exchange and the number represented at the meeting is set forth below:	nding shares of votes of s	numbe ach voti	r of vote ng grou	s P
A. Unantmous written consent executed on <u>December 28</u> , <u>2010</u> and signed by all shareholders entitle     8. Vote of shareholders during a meeting called by the Board of Directors.	d to vote.			
D YOLG O SEESTIMOUS CHIEF IN MINES BY MIN SUES OIL ENDICHS.				
PERCHASION OF PROMISON OF PROMISON	TOTAL	A	В	C
DESIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common)				ļ
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES				
NUMBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST				
NUMBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING				1
SHARES YOTED IN FAYOR				<del>                                     </del>
SHARES VOTED AGAINST				<del>                                     </del>
			[	<u> </u>
ARTICLE VINANNER OF ADDITION AND VOTE OF NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (MIST.)  Shareholder vote not required.	complete s	retion	1 or 2)	
The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or board of directors without shareholder action and si required.	hareholder a	žion wa:	not	
(Set of shareholders (Settled either A or B)				
The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where different classes of stock exist) number of outsite smitted to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the marger / share exchange and the number represented at the meeting is set forth below:				
A Unanimous written consent executed on <u>December 28</u> , 2010 and signed by all shareholders entitled to B. Vote of shareholders during a maeting called by the Board of Directors.	vote			
	TOTAL	A	В	С
DESIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (I.e. preferred and common)				
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES				
NUMBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST				
NUMBER OF YOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING				
SHARES VOTED IN FAVOR				
SHARES VOTED AGAINST				
1				
In Witness Whereof, the undersigned being the Vice Pro5 ident Officer or Chairman of Board	_ of the sur	-		
corporation executes these Articles of Merger / Share Exchange and verifies, subject to penalities of perjury that if	ne statement	s contair	red	
herein are true, this 28 day of December 2010				
Signature Properties Kir Katherine Kir	der			

### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is entered into as of the 28th day of December, 2010 among Consona ERP, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Consona ERP"), and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Compiere, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Compiere"), Capri Corp., a Minnesota corporation ("Capri"), and Cinnet Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Cinnet"), and together with Compiere and Capri, the "Subsidiaries"). Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries are sometimes referred to as the "Constituent Companies." Consona ERP, as the surviving entity in the Mergers (as defined below), is hereinafter also sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Corporation".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Subsidiaries are each wholly owned subsidiaries of Consona ERP; and

WHEREAS, Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries deem it advisable and generally to the welfare of Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries, respectively, that each of the Subsidiaries be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation under the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, such mergers to be effected pursuant to the Indiana Business Corporation Law, the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Washington Business Corporation Act and the Illinois Business Corporation Act, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Constituent Companies parties to this Agreement, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby prescribe the terms and conditions of such merger and mode of carrying the same into effect as follows:

FIRST: The Subsidiaries hereby agree to merge (the "Mergers") with and into Consona ERP, with Consona ERP being the surviving entity in the Mergers. The separate existence of the Subsidiaries shall cease at the Effective Time of the Mergers in accordance with applicable law, and Consona ERP shall continue in existence as the surviving entity, and, without other transfer or assumption, succeed to and possess all the estate, properties, rights, privileges, immunities and franchises of the Subsidiaries in accordance with applicable law.

SECOND: The Certificate of Incorporation of Consona ERP, as in effect on the date of the Mergers provided for in this Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect as the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed as provided therein or in accordance with applicable law.

THIRD: The terms and conditions of the Mergers are as follows:

(a) At the Effective Date, all of the authorized capital stock of each Subsidiary outstanding immediately prior to the applicable Merger and all rights in respect thereof, shall forthwith cease to exist and shall be cancelled, and the authorized capital stock of the Surviving

69083 v3/BN

Corporation immediately prior to the Mergers shall continue to be outstanding and shall not be changed, but shall remain the same as immediately before the Mergers.

- (b) The By-laws of Consona ERP as they shall exist at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall be and remain the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation until the same shall be altered, amended and repealed as therein provided or in accordance with law.
- (c) The directors of Consona ERP at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall remain the directors of the Surviving Corporation, each to continue in office until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.
- (d) The officers of Consona ERP at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall remain the officers of the Surviving Corporation, each to continue in office until the next annual meeting of directors and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.
- At and after the Effective Time of the Mergers, the Surviving Corporation shall succeed to and possess, without further act or deed, all the rights, privileges, obligations, powers and franchises, both public and private, and all of the property, real, personal and mixed, of each of the Subsidiaries; all debts due to each of the Subsidiaries on whatever account, as well as for stock subscriptions, shall be vested in the Surviving Corporation; all claims, demands. property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises and every other interest of either of the Subsidiaries shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of any of the respective Subsidiaries; the title to any real estate vested by deed or otherwise in any of the Subsidiaries shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Mergers, but shall be vested in the Surviving Corporation; all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of any of the Subsidiaries shall be preserved unimpaired; all debts, liabilities and duties of the respective Subsidiaries shall thenceforth attach to the Surviving Corporation and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it; and the Surviving Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless the officers and directors and managers, as applicable, of each of the Subsidiaries against all such debts, liabilities and duties and against all claims and demands arising out of the Mergers.
- (f) As and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or by its successors or assigns, the Subsidiaries will execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such deeds and instruments and will take or cause to be taken all such further action as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable in order to vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of any of the Subsidiaries acquired by the Surviving Corporation by reason or as a result of the Mergers herein provided for and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes hereof, and the officers and directors of the Subsidiaries and the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Subsidiaries or otherwise to take any and all such action.
- (g) For all purposes, the Mergers shall be deemed to occur in the following order: (i) first, Compiere will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona ERP is the surviving corporation; (ii) next, Capri will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona

69083 v3/BN

ERP is the surviving corporation; and (iii) lastly, Ciment will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona ERP is the surviving corporation.

- (h) This Agreement shall be submitted to the stockholders of the Subsidiaries and the stockholders of the Surviving Corporation as and to the extent required by applicable law. The Mergers shall take effect as of 11:59 pm on December 31, 2010 (the "Effective Time").
- (i) All acts, plans, policies, approvals and authorizations of the Subsidiarics, their officers and directors, which were valid and effective immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Mergers, shall be taken for all purposes as the acts, plans, policies, approvals and authorizations of the Surviving Corporation and shall be effective and binding thereon as they were on the Subsidiaries.
- (j) From the Effective Time of the Mergers, the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are hereby authorized in the name of the entities that were the Subsidiaries to execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments and do all things as may be necessary or desirable to vest in the Surviving Corporation any property or rights of any of the Subsidiaries or to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

FOURTH: It is intended that this Agreement and Plan of Merger qualify as a liquidation and reorganization in accordance with Sections 332, 334(b)(1), 368(a)(1)(A) and 337 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

FIFTH: The matters set forth in this Agreement shall be considered modified to the extent required by the laws of the State of Indiana, the State of Delaware, the State of Minnestoa or the State of Illinois so that nothing contained herein shall be construed to be in any way violative of the laws of the State of Indiana, the State of Delaware, the State of Minnestoa or the State of Illinois.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

69083 v3/BN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement, pursuant to the approval and authority duly given by resolutions adopted by their respective Boards of Directors, have caused this Agreement to be executed by each party hereto.

CONSONA ERP, INC., an Indiana corporation

Name: Title:

Katherine Kinder

Vice President, Finance & Administration

COMPIERE, INC. a Delaware corporation

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Kotherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

CAPRI CORP.,

a Minnesota corporation

By:\_\_\_ Name:

e Kniherine Kini

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

CIMNET SYSTEMS, INC. an Illinois corporation

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Katherine Kinder

Title:

valueine vuitei

Vice President, Finance & Administration

69083 v3/BN

**RECORDED: 01/10/2011**